As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 204

Representative Manning, G.

A RESOLUTION

Honoring American Legion Post 12 on the celebration of its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to	2
American Legion Post 12 on the occasion of its One Hundredth	3
Anniversary June 11, 2019; and	4
WHEREAS, This is an important occasion, for it provides an	5
ideal time to acknowledge the exceptional work done by American	6
Legion Post 12. Since its establishment, the group has sponsored a	7
post baseball team as well as scholarships to Midview High School	8
seniors, contributed nearly \$100,000 annually to various	9
charities, and engaged in worthwhile projects that have met a	10
number of local needs. Indeed, this organization's impressive	11
contributions to the community readily explain why it is so widely	12
held in high esteem; and	13
WHEREAS, All those associated with American Legion Post 12	14
are to be commended for their foresight, dedication, and selfless	15
donations of time, energy, and ability in service to veterans and	16
families of Elyria and Lorain. These fine people have gained the	17
admiration of many and have set an example of concerned and	18
responsible citizenship that is worthy of emulation; and	19
WHEREAS, American Legion Post 12 has enhanced the quality of	20
life within the surrounding area, and its generous contributions	21
have earned it the gratitude and respect of the many citizens it	22
has so capably served. We are certain that as this fine group	23
maintains its dedication to service, it will continue in the	24
tradition of excellence that has been its hallmark since its	25
founding; therefore be it	26

H. R. No. 204 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	27
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 28
this Resolution, celebrate American Legion Post 12 on its One	29
Hundredth Anniversary and salute its members, both past and	30
present, as outstanding Ohioans; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	32
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to American	33
Legion Post 12.	34